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Introduction

The British Property Federation (BPF) represents the real estate sector – an industry which contributed more than £116bn to the economy in 2020 and supported more than 2.4 million jobs. We promote the interests of those with a stake in the UK built environment, and our membership comprises a broad range of owners, managers and developers of real estate as well as those who support them. Their investments help drive the UK's economic success; provide essential infrastructure and create great places where people can live, work and relax.  


General comments
The British Property Federation (BPF) welcomes the opportunity to respond to the Government’s consultation on the London Emergency Housing Package. We strongly support the objective of improving scheme viability and accelerating housing delivery across the capital. The introduction of a more standardised, rules-based route to Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) relief is a positive step toward replacing the current patchwork of local discretion that often results in lengthy negotiations and uncertainty.
However, the BPF is concerned that the measures, as currently proposed, may not go far enough to address the structural viability challenges particularly acute in the London market. Our feedback focuses on four critical areas:
· Time Limitation: The proposed relief window (ending March 2028) does not align with the realities of the development cycle for large-scale or multi-phased schemes, which often require at least seven years to deliver. Moreover, while there have been improvements to the timeliness of Gateway Two applications to the Building Safety Regulator, we do not feel it takes sufficient account of the additional headwinds present in the sector that further add to delivery timeframes. Given the likely effective start of these measures not being until after the local elections in May 2026, and consequential processes to revive local planning committee mechanisms thereafter, the opportunities for meaningful acceleration of additional delivery appear slim without further flexibility in future.
· Prohibitive fees and thresholds: The combination of a high borough-level CIL liability threshold and a flat £25,000 application fee will create a significant barrier for SME builders—the group most likely to commence construction quickly once consent is secured. More fundamentally, given the wide range of borough-level CIL rates, there is a significant risk that the high £500,000 threshold leaves many medium-to-large high-density developments ineligible for relief, undermining the overall policy aim.
· Inclusivity of Housing Models: To truly unlock supply, the relief must also be accessible to modern residential models, including Co-Living and Purpose-Built Student Accommodation (PBSA), which are also currently facing severe viability pressures.
· Meaningful Incentives: A 50% relief for 20% affordable housing will prove insufficient to overcome wider cost pressures like construction inflation and financing costs. We urge the Government to consider higher levels of relief, or zero-CIL for specific priority sectors such for SME developers or development on Brownfield sites, to ensure these measures achieve their intended impact.
The BPF is committed to working with the Government to refine these proposals into a set of interventions that better provide the certainty and scale needed to meet London's urgent housing needs, while also balancing the fiscal and administrative considerations clearly set out in the consultation


Responses to consultation questions

Section 3: Qualifying developments
 
QUESTION 4	 Do you agree that the relief should not apply to development on “excluded land” as defined? Please explain your answer. 
The BPF recognises the rationale for distinguishing between land that is eligible for relief and land that is excluded, particularly given the importance of protecting Green Belt, Metropolitan Open Land (MOL), and other designated open spaces. However, we urge the Government to reconsider the blanket exclusion of these categories from CIL relief.
A full exclusion risks further constraining housing delivery in London by removing a potential lever to address viability challenges on sites that may already be suitable for development in planning terms. Instead, the BPF recommends that development on “excluded land” be eligible for a reduced level of relief, for example through a lower CIL rate (such as 35 per cent), rather than being excluded entirely. This would better reflect the viability pressures these sites face while maintaining appropriate policy safeguards.
Sites such as golf courses merit particular consideration. These sites are frequently identified for strategic development, and many are currently banked. Extending a degree of CIL relief to golf courses could help unlock these sites without undermining wider open space protections. 
There is also a lack of clarity as to how this proposal interacts with the draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). If adopted as drafted, the NPPF would fundamentally change the treatment of certain Green Belt and Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) sites, particularly those that are well served by public transport. In particular, the redraft of policy GB8 introduces a route for the use of viability assessments to deliver less than 50 per cent affordable housing in compliance with the ‘golden rules’. This reflects a broader shift towards a more permissive approach to development in the Green Belt, including explicit recognition of the viability constraints associated with previously developed land and complex, multi-phase strategic sites. Against this backdrop, the rationale for the blanket exclusion of Green Belt land from CIL relief is unclear.
It is therefore important that Government clearly sets out how the proposed CIL relief regime will operate alongside any changes to national policy, to avoid confusion and unintended consequences.

QUESTION 5	The Government welcomes views on approaches restricting relief to certain land uses – including the merits of whether the policy should apply based on established use classes, or something more bespoke.

The BPF has concerns that relying on existing planning use classes risks being overly restrictive and does not acknowledge the diversity of modern residential delivery models. While applications and starts for Co-Living and PBSA have accelerated relative to traditional residential schemes, this should not be interpreted as evidence that all is well for these tenures, or that there is any oversupply of these homes. Housing delivery and demand has evolved significantly, and models such as Co-Living and PBSA now play an established role in meeting housing need, particularly in high-demand urban areas. These tenures should not be excluded by default, as they are integral to overall housing supply and are subject to many of the same viability pressures as more traditional forms of residential development. 
A more tailored and bespoke definition of eligible land uses would allow the relief to be more effectively targeted at developments that are genuinely constrained by viability challenges, while remaining aligned with wider housing delivery objectives. The Government should recognise the broad fundamentals driving viability pressures and apply support consistently across all use classes, to ensure that the recent success of Co-Living and PBSA is not undermined. Excluding alternative residential tenures risks further constraining supply, undermining innovation in housing delivery, and missing opportunities to unlock new homes that would otherwise not come forward.

QUESTION 6	The Government welcomes views on the application and level of the
proposed borough-level CIL liability threshold, including whether this would have significant negative implications for SME builders.

Reducing CIL has potential as a tool to improve scheme viability and accelerate housing delivery, particularly for SME builders. Lower CIL liabilities can have a disproportionately positive impact on smaller schemes, where fixed costs and infrastructure charges represent a much greater share of overall development costs. In this respect, CIL reform has the potential to be a powerful mechanism for supporting not only SMEs, but also smaller schemes more generally, and therefore boost build-out rates.

However, as currently proposed, the borough-level CIL liability threshold risks undermining this objective. This threshold is likely to exclude many smaller developments that are acutely sensitive to viability pressures, despite being precisely the schemes that would benefit most from relief. 

In addition, the proposed application fee introduces an unnecessary barrier which will be prohibitive for smaller developments. The financial cost of applying, combined with the potential reputational risk associated with a refused application, may deter engagement altogether, reducing take-up and limiting the effectiveness of the policy.

We also note that a fixed threshold (e.g., £500,000) risks arbitrary and inconsistent outcomes, as CIL rates vary significantly between boroughs, meaning identical schemes could qualify in one area but not another. For example, a 188 unit scheme, which is average for Build to Rent, in the City of London would qualify for this relief, but the same scheme in Barking & Dagenham, Bexley, Croydon, Enfield, Havering, Newham, Sutton or Waltham Forest wouldn’t. Smaller schemes, even in higher CIL boroughs would also not qualify and this is particularly relevant given the draft NPPF’s recognition of “medium developments” (10–49 dwellings) as warranting additional support; the threshold would likely penalise many of these schemes, running counter to the policy’s intended direction.

The BPF therefore urges the Government to retain the positive ambition of reducing CIL burdens, but to reconsider the proposed delivery mechanism. A lower threshold, a scheme-level test, or a targeted exemption or zero-CIL approach would provide a more direct, proportionate and effective way to support rapid delivery and increase housing supply. Linking the application fee to the pre-relief CIL liability on a proportionate basis, with an appropriate cap, would ensure fees reflect the level of relief sought without creating additional barriers. 



QUESTION 7	The Government welcomes views on the threshold applying to a development as a whole, and whether this presents any challenges for phased developments where each phase is a separate chargeable development for CIL purposes. If so, should a lower threshold apply for each phase of a phased development?

The BPF supports the proposal to calculate the threshold on the basis of the total CIL liability for the development as a whole, rather than on individual phases. 
 
Assessing eligibility holistically better reflects how large and complex developments are planned, financed and delivered in practice. Affordable housing may be delivered disproportionately in specific phases, while later phases may deliver a higher proportion of market housing. Applying the threshold at a phase-by-phase level could therefore unfairly exclude developments that meet the policy intent overall. 
 
A whole-of-development approach provides greater certainty, avoids unintended incentives around phasing, and supports efficient delivery by recognising the cumulative affordable housing contribution across the scheme. It also aligns more closely with how viability is assessed and managed at the scheme level. 
 
However, the timeframe of the proposals, until March 2028 or until the implementation of the new London Plan, is not long enough to deliver a multi-phased scheme. The BPF recommends extending the duration of the relief to more closely align with established development cycles of around 7 years. Extending the timeframe for relief will unlock more homes, by allowing multi-phased schemes to apply for this relief, which are typically much larger developments and therefore make more of an impact on housing delivery.


QUESTION 8	The Government welcomes views on the proposal to require a minimum level of affordable housing as set out in this sub-section.

The BPF supports the Government’s ambitions to increase delivery of affordable housing. Against the backdrop of squeezed viability and stalled delivery, we welcome the reduction of the affordable housing threshold to 20 per cent, which signals a positive intent from the Government to address the significant viability pressures facing residential development in London. However, this measure alone does not provide sufficient certainty for funders or developers to materially shift investment decisions, particularly for schemes in greatest need of support. For example, if a scheme could only support 8 per cent affordable housing through a viability appraisal, requiring it to pay its full CIL liability could prevent any uplift. A proportionate CIL relief in such cases could enable the delivery of a greater level of affordable housing, bringing otherwise unviable schemes back to life.


	
QUESTION 9	  Overall, are you supportive of the qualifying criteria outlined? Please set
out your views.

The BPF is broadly supportive of the intent behind the proposed qualifying criteria but is concerned that, as currently drafted, they are likely to apply to only a narrow subset of schemes. In particular, the exclusion of, or lack of clarity around, Co-Living and other alternative residential typologies- as set out in our response to Question 5- risks missing an important opportunity to support delivery in sectors where development starts have fallen sharply in recent years.
The BPF also reiterates its concern that smaller sites are likely to be excluded from the benefits of these measures, as outlined in our response to Question 6. This risks continuing to constrain housing delivery that could otherwise be unlocked through relatively modest amendments to the qualifying criteria, undermining the policy’s stated objective of accelerating supply.


QUESTION 10	The Government welcomes views and evidence on whether a time limited borough-level CIL relief in London will have the desired effect of improving viability to support housebuilding in London? As part of this, the Government would welcome case studies on the impact that borough-level CIL has on development in London.

The BPF strongly supports the Government’s objective of improving scheme viability to unlock housing delivery across London. We welcome the move toward a more certain, consistent system; however, to ensure this measure achieves its full potential, we believe it must be strengthened to address the cumulative economic pressures currently facing the industry.
While CIL relief is a vital lever, our members consistently report that it is rarely the sole factor rendering a scheme unviable. Instead, delivery is currently constrained by a "perfect storm" of high financing costs, construction inflation, and increasing tax and regulatory requirements. In this context, a 50% relief threshold, while welcome, may not be sufficient to move the needle for many stalled developments. We suggest that increasing the relief and the inclusion of Co-Living and PBSA would broaden support for the package and ensure a more meaningful impact on housing numbers.
Furthermore, we are concerned that the proposed time-limited nature of the relief may inadvertently create a "cliff-edge" effect. The current timeframe does not align with the 7-to-10-year development cycle typical of major London schemes. To meaningfully influence investor sentiment and unlock large-scale delivery, the relief window should be extended to provide the long-term certainty required for complex, multi-phase projects.
The Government could, alongside these measures, revisit existing viability mechanisms, such as Section 106 review clauses, which are commonly used to address stalled or non-viable developments but are not designed to unlock schemes already stuck in the planning system. One potential route would be to revisit the lesser-utilised application process under s106A(3). Currently constrained by the “5-year rule” and uncertainty over whether modifications continue to serve a “useful purpose,” this mechanism could be strengthened by reducing or removing the time limit and clarifying that obligations demonstrably impeding delivery on viability grounds may be considered as no longer serving a useful purpose.
The BPF therefore urges the Government to go further in tackling the structural barriers preventing housing delivery. Reintroducing Section 106BA, or the use of the draft NPPF’s proposed Section 73B route, alongside targeted reforms to s106A(3) and proportionate CIL relief for schemes unable to meet the 20 per cent threshold, would provide a practical route to unlock consented or in-planning schemes that are currently undeliverable. This approach would enable homes to be delivered more quickly and at scale, supporting the Government’s ambition to accelerate housing delivery and meet its targets.
By refining the threshold and extending the implementation window, the Government can ensure this policy moves beyond marginal gains to become a high-impact tool that successfully restarts delivery across the capital.


QUESTION 11	Are there any specific criteria that you think could be clarified or adjusted? If so, please give your reasons why.

We suggest clarification on several points. 
First, it is essential to clarify the interaction with late-stage viability reviews; the relief must be "locked in" at the point of application to prevent it from being clawed back if market conditions change. 
Second, the Government should confirm that Section 73 applications for minor material amendments do not trigger a loss of relief, as this would penalise developers for optimizing schemes during delivery.
Additionally, we seek clarity on how this regime aligns with the draft NPPF, specifically regarding the "Grey Belt" designation. 
Finally, we suggest a more flexible sequencing for Section 106 agreements; requiring a signed agreement before a relief application is made creates a circular delay, as Section 106 obligations are often contingent on the final CIL liability. This timing issue is particularly acute for recently consented but not commenced schemes: developers and investors may be caught between existing implementation deadlines and the prospect of upcoming relief, creating a risk that they delay commencement to benefit from it. Allowing schemes that have commenced, or that have not yet reached particular milestones, to qualify for relief would help avoid perverse short-term incentives and support smoother, faster delivery. 
Clear, national guidance on these points will reduce borough-level inconsistency and accelerate delivery.

QUESTION 12	Are there any additional eligibility criteria you think should be considered for the CIL relief beyond those proposed? Are there any other observations or comments you wish to make?

The BPF encourages the Government to consider whether additional eligibility criteria could be introduced to better target the relief at schemes that can deliver homes quickly and at scale.

Consideration should be given to:

· Smaller and SME led-developments, where upfront CIL liabilities can have a disproportionate impact on viability and delivery speed. SMEs typically do not land bank and are more likely to commence construction shortly after securing consent.
· Schemes currently in construction that have stalled due to changes in market conditions, construction costs or financing assumptions. These schemes often represent “quick wins” if viability constraints can be addressed, for example, through Section 106BA.
· Alternative residential typologies, including Co-Living and PBSA, where delivery has slowed significantly despite continued demand and policy support.

The BPF also notes that the proposals assume the existence of a functioning market for Section 106 affordable housing obligations. In some locations, particularly for social rent, this assumption does not always hold. Greater flexibility to translate affordable housing obligations into equivalent cash contributions, where this would accelerate delivery, should be considered.


Section 4: Process for securing relief

QUESTION 13	The Government welcomes views on the proposed steps before applying for relief as set out in this sub-section. This includes views on how the grant funding mechanism may interact with the proposed CIL relief, and any circumstances where following the order/choreography set out would be difficult.

The BPF has significant concerns regarding the proposed application fee, discussed in our response to Question 14. 	Comment by Kate Butler: A lot of this answer is essentially repeated in Q14 - suggest we incorporate / remove the repetitive elements here and have the first sentence add ‘see our response to Q14’ 

The BPF supports the principle of early coordination between developers, the GLA and registered providers, particularly where grant funding is involved. Aligning affordable housing delivery and funding at an early stage can reduce delays and uncertainty.

However, requiring a signed Section 106 agreement before an application for CIL relief can be made may be problematic in practice. For schemes that are already unviable, finalising a Section 106 agreement often depends on certainty around costs such as CIL. This sequencing risks creating a circular process that delays rather than accelerates delivery.

Greater flexibility in the order of steps, particularly for stalled or previously consented schemes, would help ensure that the process supports, rather than hinders, delivery.

QUESTION 14	The Government welcomes views on the proposed application fee, the level of fee that is proposed and whether this would create any difficulties.

The BPF has significant concerns regarding the proposed £25,000 application fee. At this level, the fee is likely to act as a deterrent, particularly for SME developers and for schemes operating on very tight margins. Rather than encouraging take-up, the fee risks limiting engagement with the relief and undermining its effectiveness.
We query how the figure for this fee has been reached, as it seems disproportionate to the administrative costs these measures will produce. At £25,000, a single application would be more than enough to fund a staff wage for a full-time employee at National Living wage for a year. Whilst we recognise the fiscal and administration burdens of these measures, the proposed fee is strictly prohibitive to many schemes and will undermine the overall policy aim.
In addition to the financial cost, there is a reputational risk associated with applying for relief. Where an application is refused, this may be perceived negatively by funders, investors or delivery partners, further weakening confidence in already marginal schemes and discouraging future applications.
· The BPF therefore recommends that the Government consider alternative approaches, including introducing a refundable or partially refundable fee where applications are unsuccessful; or
· scaling the fee according to scheme size or developer type, to ensure proportionality and accessibility, and have a cap lower than to proposed application fee.

QUESTION 15	The Government welcomes views and evidence on whether 50 per cent relief for qualifying schemes delivering 20 per cent affordable housing is appropriate, or whether an alternative approach should be considered.

The BPF does not consider that 50 per cent relief will be sufficient to unlock a meaningful number of stalled or marginal schemes, as discussed in our response to Question 10.
Member modelling suggests that many schemes remain fundamentally unviable even with this level of relief, particularly once other cost pressures, such as construction inflation, financing costs, building safety requirements and tax and regulatory compliance, are considered.
The BPF therefore encourages Government to consider either higher levels of relief or complementary measures, such as reduced s106 financial obligations, relaxations on unit mix to optimise value or design relaxations such as cycle parking to ensure the policy delivers more homes.
QUESTION 16	The Government welcomes views on whether this approach strikes an appropriate balance and provides a clear incentive for additional affordable housing to come forward.

The BPF does not believe the proposed linear increase—where each additional percentage point of affordable housing delivers two percentage points of CIL relief—provides a strong enough incentive to materially change developer behaviour.
In many cases, schemes are not failing to deliver higher levels of affordable housing due to marginal incentives, but because they are structurally unviable. As a result, the proposed mechanism risks applying only to a narrow group of schemes, rather than addressing the broader viability challenge.
A more meaningful incentive structure would better reflect the scale of the viability gap faced by many developments. Our response to Question 17 will elaborate on this point.
.

QUESTION 17	The Government welcomes views on the optimal levels of relief to
     	ensure development can proceed, while maximising CIL receipts and affordable housing delivery.
 To maximise impact, the BPF encourages Government to consider:
· Lowering the CIL threshold for smaller and SME-led developments, reflecting their role in delivering homes quickly and efficiently;
· Higher levels of relief for schemes in lower-value locations and boroughs with higher CIL rates, where CIL often represents a more significant proportion of total development costs;
· A more flexible approach that allows relief to respond to market downturns, rather than assuming improving conditions over time;
· Reintroducing Section 106 BA, which maximises a schemes CIL contributions and affordable housing delivery but also ensures it is viable.
Adopting these suggestions would ensure the package supports a wider range of housing providers and sites, transforming the relief from a marginal incentive into a high-impact tool capable of unlocking the volume of delivery London urgently requires.
	QUESTION 18
	The Government welcomes views as to whether boroughs should have any discretion in relation to the relief and if so in what circumstances, and how this may work such that robust incentives for additional affordable housing remain.
The BPF does not support borough-level discretion in the application of the relief and encourages the Government to make these measures mandatory.
Allowing discretion risks inconsistent decision-making, delays and uncertainty, all of which undermine developer and funder confidence. A mandatory, rules-based approach would:
· Speed up decision-making;
· Provide certainty to funders;
· Give planners confidence in applying the policy; and
· Ensure the relief achieves consistent outcomes across London.



	QUESTION 19
	The Government welcomes views on the appropriate and proportionate level of information that a developer must provide for a scheme in order to be able to qualify for the relief, ensuring that only those schemes which genuinely need the relief are able to benefit from it but avoiding the level of viability testing that would be required under the GLA’s Viability Tested Route.

The BPF considers the proposed information requirements proportionate and reasonable. Developers already provide similar information as part of viability assessments, and the use of residual valuations benchmarked against land value or target returns is well understood.
Provided the process avoids reintroducing full viability testing akin to the GLA’s Viability Tested Route, the proposals strike an appropriate balance between robustness and efficiency.


	QUESTION 20





















QUESTION 21
	The Government welcomes views on whether existing enforcement
mechanisms for 
(i)  statutory declarations (see section 5 of the Perjury Act 1911), and
(ii) prosecution under the CIL Regs (see Regulation 110 of the CIL Regs) for supplying false or misleading information that is required to be provided under those Regulations
are sufficient to deter gaming of the system, or whether other deterrents should be made available? If you think these are not sufficient, please set out your reasons and views on what kinds of other deterrents may be needed, noting the Government’s aims of creating a streamlined and certain process.

The BPF considers the existing enforcement mechanisms—statutory declarations under the Perjury Act 1911 and enforcement under the CIL Regulations—to be sufficient to deter gaming of the system.
Introducing additional deterrents risks complicating the process and undermining the Government’s objective of creating a streamlined and certain route to relief.

The Government is interested in obtaining views on the suitability of the
proposed process for securing the relief. The process is intended to provide consistent, timely and proportionate decision-making, whilst ensuring that applications for relief are robust and honest. We welcome feedback on whether these steps are practical and effective in supporting the intended outcome.

The BPF supports the Government’s intention to create a consistent, timely and proportionate process for securing CIL relief. However, there are concerns that the proposed process, particularly its time-limited nature, does not align well with the realities of development delivery and financing in London.
Residential development timelines, especially for larger or more complex schemes, often extend well beyond the proposed relief window due to land transactions, financing arrangements, planning negotiations, procurement and phased construction. As a result, many schemes that would benefit most from the relief may be unable to access it within the required timeframe.
While the proposals are framed as an emergency measure to unlock stalled schemes, the BPF is concerned that the safeguards intended to prevent misuse may also limit effectiveness. Greater flexibility, particularly for schemes with existing permissions that have not yet commenced, would improve the suitability of the process and help ensure the relief achieves its intended outcomes.




	QUESTION 22
	Are you supportive of the overall approach proposed to securing relief?
The BPF is broadly supportive of the overall approach and the Government’s objective of improving viability and accelerating housing delivery. Introducing a clearer and more standardised route to CIL relief is welcome and preferable to the current patchwork of local discretion and lengthy negotiations.
However, the BPF considers that the current proposals do not go far enough to address the scale of viability challenges facing residential development in London. In particular, the combination of a short relief window, application fees, limited relief levels and uncertainty around interaction with existing planning mechanisms risks undermining confidence among developers and funders. With further refinement, the approach could be significantly more effective.


	QUESTION 23
	Do you foresee any challenges with particular aspects of the approach
proposed to securing relief? If so, how might these be overcome?

The BPF foresees several challenges:

· Time limitation: As noted above, development and funding cycles often exceed the proposed relief period. Extending the duration of the relief or allowing greater flexibility for schemes already in the pipeline would help address this.
· Uncertainty and discretion: Any residual discretion at borough level risks inconsistent decision-making, delays and reduced confidence among funders. Clear national application criteria and mandatory application would mitigate this.
· Application costs and risk: The high application fee combined with the reputational and commercial risks of refusal may discourage applications, particularly from SMEs.

These challenges could be overcome through longer-term certainty, clearer guidance, reduced fees, and a more rules-based approach to eligibility.



	QUESTION 24
	The Government welcomes views on appropriate clawback provisions
to ensure schemes which benefit from the relief contribute to urgent housing need. This will include clawback of relief if an incorrect/false statement is made about the viability evidence which is submitted to justify the need for relief from CIL.

The BPF supports the principle of proportionate clawback provisions to ensure that relief is used appropriately and contributes to urgent housing need. It is reasonable that relief should be subject to clawback where schemes fail to progress, where incorrect or misleading information has been provided, or where promised affordable housing is not delivered in line with planning obligations.
However, clawback mechanisms must be clearly defined, predictable and limited in scope. Overly complex or open-ended clawback provisions risk reintroducing late-stage uncertainty, which is already a significant concern for funders. Clawback should focus on clear instances of misuse or non-delivery, and therefore set out ‘disqualifying events’ in order to avoid clawback in scenarios where valid factors such as extended planning processes or reserved matters applications have delayed a scheme.


Section 5: Administration



	QUESTION 25
	Are you supportive of the overall approach proposed to administering
the relief?
Yes. The BPF supports the proposed administrative approach, including alignment with UK subsidy control rules and consultation between LPAs and the GLA. A coordinated approach is essential to ensure consistency and avoid duplication or delay.



	QUESTION 26
	Do you foresee any challenges with particular aspects of the approach
proposed to administering the relief? If so, how might these be overcome?

No significant challenges are identified at this stage. Provided that clear guidance and resourcing are in place, the administrative framework appears workable.


Section 6: Implementation



	QUESTION 27
	Do you foresee any challenges with the proposed implementation
process?

The primary challenge relates to the interaction between the proposed CIL relief and wider planning policy reform, particularly the forthcoming NPPF. If changes to Green Belt, MOL or density policy are introduced during or shortly after implementation, there is a risk of policy conflict or uncertainty. 

A further issue is that the relief cannot apply retrospectively to schemes that have already commenced, creating perverse incentives for currently consented but unimplemented schemes to delay implementation until the amended regulations are in force.
To mitigate this, Government should clearly set out how the relief will operate alongside any national policy changes and ensure that implementation guidance is updated promptly where required.



	QUESTION 28
	The Government welcomes any views on other ways that developers
could be supported through the CIL system to bring forward developments.

The BPF encourages Government to consider a broader review of CIL to ensure it supports housing delivery effectively and reflects current market conditions. Key areas for consideration include:
· Reviewing borough-level CIL schedules to ensure they reflect current market conditions.
· Targeted relief or exemptions for SME builders, who are often most sensitive to upfront costs and deliver homes quickly.
· Amending CIL regulations to allow greater flexibility to convert affordable housing obligations into cash payments where this improves design efficiency and delivery, without increasing CIL liability.

Part II

Section 8: PSI applications framework



	QUESTION 29

	Do you agree with the new PSI category of 50 homes or
more? Please state why.

Yes. The BPF supports the introduction of a new PSI category for developments of 50 homes or more. This strikes an appropriate balance between enabling strategic oversight and avoiding unnecessary procedural burden for schemes that are not of strategic scale.




	QUESTION 30
	Do you agree with the streamlined process for the new PSI category?
Please state why.
Yes. The streamlined process is proportionate and pragmatic. Allowing the Mayor to be notified only where refusal is proposed ensures intervention is targeted and avoids delays associated with the full Stage 1 process.
However, the BPF notes that the effectiveness of this approach will depend on adequate resourcing and clear timelines for Mayoral decision-making.

	QUESTION 31
	Do you agree that development in Category 3D of the Schedule of the
Mayor of London Order 2008 should be brought into scope of the Mayor’s call-in power? Please state why.


Yes. Extending call-in powers to Green Belt and MOL applications strengthens strategic oversight while retaining existing policy protections. This approach supports better design quality, appropriate density and affordable housing outcomes on suitable sites without weakening environmental safeguards.


Section 9: Public sector equality duty and Environmental Principles



	QUESTION 32

	Do you have any comments on any potential impacts for you, or the
group or business you represent, and on anyone with a relevant protected characteristic that might arise under the Public Sector Equality Duty as a result of the proposals in this document? Please provide details.

The BPF does not identify any negative impacts on protected groups arising from these proposals. Increased housing delivery—particularly affordable housing—has the potential to deliver positive social outcomes and improve access to housing for groups who are currently disproportionately affected by housing shortages.



	QUESTION 33
 
	Is there anything that could be done to mitigate any impact identified? 

No comment.



	QUESTION 34
	Do you have any views on the implications of these proposals for the
considerations of the 5 environmental principles identified in the Environment Act 2021?

The BPF considers that the proposals are broadly consistent with the environmental principles set out in the Environment Act 2021. Provided that planning safeguards relating to land quality, density, transport accessibility and design remain in place, the relief should support more sustainable patterns of development rather than undermine environmental objectives.
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